
Date of meeting Wednesday, 14th September, 2016

Time 6.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Cabinet

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Apologies  
2 MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 6)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda.

4 Council Plan 2016-2018  (Pages 7 - 20)
5 Medium Term Financial Strategy  (Pages 21 - 50)
6 Discretionary Rate Relief Policy  (Pages 51 - 58)
7 Corporate Postal Services  (Pages 59 - 62)
8 Miners Estate - Galleys Bank, Kidsgrove  (Pages 63 - 74)
9 Knutton Recreation Centre  (Pages 75 - 80)
10 Stubbs Walk Conservation Area  (Pages 81 - 86)
11 Budget Performance Monitoring Report  (Pages 87 - 94)
12 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

13 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS  



Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 

any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak.

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 
meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet. 

Public attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 

should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the 
appropriate committee officer. 

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the above 
deadline and assess the permissibility if the question(s). The Chair’s decision will 
be final.

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting.
(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an initial 

question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet.
(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at the 

discretion of the Chair. 

Members: Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner (Vice-Chair), J Williams, Shenton (Chair), 
Rout and Robinson

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Cabinet - 08/06/16

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 8th June, 2016

Present:- Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair

Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner, Williams and Rout

11. COUNCILLOR EILEEN BRAITHWAITE 

Prior to the commencement of the meeting a minute’s silence was held in tribute to 
Councillor Eileen Braithwaite who had recently passed away.

The Leader advised members that a letter of condolence had been sent to the family.

12. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

14. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March, 2016 be agreed as 
a correct record.

15. APPROPRIATION OF PROPERTY FOR PLANNING PURPOSES: DEVELOPMENT 
SITES (I) FORMER ST GILES' AND ST GEORGE'S SCHOOL, BARRACKS ROAD 
(II) RYECROFT 

A report was submitted to the Cabinet seeking authorisation for the appropriation of 
the sites at former St Giles’ and St George’s Sch
[...]
ments be encouraged to 
proactively use the LAPs for consultation 
purposes, making information packs available to 
be disseminated to the groups and the wider 
community.

(iv) That the LAPs receive feedback of the 
findings of the Cabinet Panel and encourages a 
dialogue to ascertain shared benefits of 
partnership working between the Council and 
the LAPs. 

(b) The LAPs are also supported and assisted to;
(i) proactively engage and continue to

encourage new partnerships for the benefits of 
locality working in the Borough;

(ii) continue to share information, disseminate 
good practice and raise awareness of activity;

(iii) report further progress and activities back to 
Cabinet in 12 months time to review 
achievements and areas for improvement

17. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME HOUSING STRATEGY 2016-2021 

A report was submitted to the Cabinet seeking approval to adopt the Newcastle-
under-Lyme Housing Strategy 2016-2021.

The document had been through the scrutiny process and public consultation.  

Members’ attention was drawn to the proposed strategic priorities within the draft 
strategy.

Councillor Turner stressed that this was an important document and that issues 
relating to the private rented sector needed to be taken seriously as more younger 



Cabinet - 08/06/16

3

people who could not afford to buy their own property and would therefore go into 
rented accommodation.  Private landlords need to be educated and supported where 
possible.  It needed to be made known that Newcastle Borough Council would not 
accept substandard housing.

Resolved: (i) That the adoption and implementation of the
Housing Strategy 2016-2021 based on the Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment and the Building 
Research Establishment dwelling analysis be 
approved.

(ii) That the Executive Director for Regeneration and 
Development in consultation with the relevant Portfolio 
Holder be authorised to make any minor amendments 
following the Cabinet discussion. 

18. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2016-2021 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval and adoption of the 
Homelessness Strategy 2016-2021.  Members were advised that the strategy took 
into account  good practice and government guidance to assist in achieving the Gold 
Standard in the delivery of homelessness services.

Resolved: That the adoption and implementation of the Homelessness
Strategy 2016 –2021 be approved.

19. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

20. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2, and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972.

21. APPLICATION TO EXHUME 

A report was submitted to Cabinet which was a request to exhume cremated remains 
from a grave at Newcastle Crematorium.

Resolved: That the application to exhume be approved subject to written 
confirmation that all costs will be met by the applicant.

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair





 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to  Cabinet 14 September 2016

1. COUNCIL PLAN 2016-18

Submitted by: Beverley Cleary - Business Improvement Officer (Performance & 
Procurement)

Portfolio: Communications, Policy, People & Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To present for consideration the proposed Council Plan, this will cover the period 2016/18.

Recommendations

(a) That Members  approve and adopt the Council Plan for 2016-18 (Appendix A)

Reasons
The attached Council Plan 2016-18 covers the period from September 2016 – March 2018. 

1            Background 

1.1 The Council Plan for 2016--18 builds on the previous version of the Plan and has two 
main sections and is attached in its entirety at appendix A. 

1.2 The first section includes the foreword, vision and corporate values for the Borough 
Council outlined here.


[...]
ght of the national and local financial situation and taking account of the Council’s priorities and 
to accept the Government’s offer of a four year finance settlement.

Recommendations

(a) To approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Efficiency Plan for 2017/18 to 
2021/22.
 

(b) To approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Efficiency Plan for submission 
to Central Government  for the purpose of securing a four-year funding settlement 
for Revenue Support Grant up to and including 2019/20.

(c) To delegate approval of any final amendments to the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and Efficiency Plan between the Cabinet date and the date of submission 
to Central Government (14 October 2016) to the Executive Director (Resources and 
Support Services) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder – Finance, IT and 
Customer.  

Reasons

The Medium Term Financial Strategy and Efficiency Plan underpins the whole financial planning 
structure of the Authority. It is closely aligned to the Council Plan and focuses on targeting its 
financial resources in line with its stated aims and objectives.

1. Background

1.1 The Borough Council is committed to deliver high quality services. Integral to this ambition 
is the need to effectively target its financial resources in line with its stated aims and 
objectives.  

1.2 The document attached as an Appendix, the Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
Efficiency Plan for the period from 2017/18 to 2021/22, demonstrates alignment with the 
Council Plan and will be the main vehicle in assessing the Council’s financial position, 
ensuring efficiency in service delivery and targeting resources to agreed priority areas.

1.3 In the 2016/17 provisional local government finance settlement, the government stated 
that it would offer any Council that wishes to take it up, a four-year funding settlement for 
Revenue Support Grant up to and including 2019/20. 

1.4 To take advantage of this offer, the Council needs to submit an effic
[...]
an 
will be amended, where necessary, to take account of them. Cabinet will consider these 
proposals, in the form of a draft budget for 2017/18 at its meeting on 18 January, to 
enable this to be submitted to the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee on 25 January.

2.13 It is also envisaged that as in previous years, the first draft of the savings plans for 
2016/17 will be available for the meeting of the Finance Resources and Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee on 2 November.

2.14 The Medium Term Financial Strategy and Efficiency Plan was considered by the Finance 
Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 8 September. 
Feedback from their meeting will be provided at the Cabinet meeting.

3. Proposals

3.1 That Members approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2017/18 - 2021/22.

3.2 That Members approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Efficiency Plan for 
submission to Central Government, for the purpose of securing a four-year funding 
settlement for Revenue Support Grant up to and including 2019/20.

3.3 That Members delegate approval of any final amendments to the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and Efficiency Plan between the Cabinet date and the date of submission to 
Central Government (14 October 2016) to the Executive Director (Resources and Support 
Services) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder – Finance, IT and Customer.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

4. Reasons for Preferred Solution

4.1 Without a Medium Term Financial Strategy and Efficiency Plan it would be difficult to 
demonstrate the alignment of resources with the Council Plan. It is also the main vehicle 
for assessing the Council’s position, ensuring efficiency in service delivery and targeting 
resources to agreed priorities.

4.2 In the 2016/17 provisional local government finance settlement, the government stated 
that it would offer any Council that wishes to take it up, a four-year fu
[...]
upport of their application, may have committed 
an offence under the Theft Act 1968.  Where the Council suspects that such a fraud may 
have occurred, the matter will be investigated as appropriate and this may lead to criminal 
proceedings being instigated.

Publicity

The Council will include information about all forms of Discretionary Rate Relief within its 
Non Domestic Rate Demands and on the Council’s website. A copy of this policy will be 
made available for inspection.

Review

This policy will be reviewed periodically, taking into account Council policies and priorities 
and any changes in legislation.  



 

 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
CABINET

Date:   14 September 2016

CORPORATE POSTAL SERVICES 

Submitted by: Executive Director, Resources & Support Services

Portfolios: Finance, IT and Customer Services 

Ward(s) affected: Non Specific

Purpose of the Report

To seek Cabinet approval for the provision of corporate postal services following the expiry of the 
current contract.

Recommendation

Award a new two (2) year contract under the Stoke-on-Trent City Council procurement 
(NULBC having been a named participant in this process) to UK Mail who was the successful 
provider following the procurement process and the current incumbent service provider to 
NULBC, which would offer business/service continuity.

Reasons

(a) The current contract with UK Mail expired on 9 August 2016. This current contract provides 
a streamlined process for sending out corporate mail and ensures that it is the most cost 
effective and process efficient methods that are being used.  

(b) The proposed contract will only realise savings on current postal costs through working 
collaboratively with partners particularly if we move forward with a Hybrid Mail solution (1). 

1. Background

1.1 Following a Cabinet decision in February 2013, the Council has utilised UK Mail for the 
collection, transport and delivery of ma
[...]
be released at this moment in time, with the 
recommendation to award a 2 year contract similar to the existing one, it is anticipated that 
with the Council looking at the provision of Hybrid Mail, any savings released from the 
implementation of Hybrid Mail will reduce the annual spend on postal services. Utilising 
Stoke-on-Trent City Council’s procurement process has resulted in savings in officer time 
due to not having to go through a full open market tender.

7. Major Risks 

7.1 There is always the risk that the appointed service provider for the Mail Collection and 
Delivery (Outbound Physical Mail), contract could make a mistake in the delivery of the 
service provision but this will be mitigated by having robust procedures and contractual 
provisions in place.

7.2 The appointed service provider for the Mail Collection and Delivery (Outbound Physical Mail) 
as identified in the preferred option will also still have to hand over the Council’s post to 
Royal Mail to deliver the “final mile”, and from this point onwards post is difficult to track.

8. Earlier Cabinet Resolutions 

8.1 16th February 2013 - Procurement of Corporate Mail Services 

9. Key Decision Information 

9.1 Due to the annual cost of the service this is a key decision and was included in the Cabinet’s 
Forward Plan for the period in which the meeting is to take place. 

10. Recommendation 

10.1 It is recommended that the Council enter into a new two (2) year contract under the Stoke-
on-Trent City Council procurement (NULBC having been a named participant in this 
process) to UK mail who were the successful provider following the procurement process 
and the current incumbent service provider to NULBC, which would offer business/service 
continuity.

11. Background Papers 

There are no background papers linked to this report.





 

 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET

Date 14th September 2016

HEADING Miners Estate, Galleys Bank, Kidsgrove

Submitted by: Gill Taylor

Portfolio: Planning and Housing and; Communities and Social 
Cohesion

Ward(s) affected: Kidsgrove

Purpose of the Report
To review the consultation feedback and options for intervention on the Miners estate in 
order to address low housing demand and the issues arising therefrom.

Recommendations 

(a) That Cabinet considers the options for intervention and approves the 
establishment of a pro-active multi-agency approach with immediate effect to 
build community capacity and maximise opportunities for external funding. 

(b) That officers be authorised to re-prioritise existing resources, in consultation 
with relevant Portfolio Holders, in order that this initiative can be effectively 
co-ordinated and managed by the Partnerships Team. That a further report is 
submitted to Cabinet in October 2016 outlining the medium term resource 
implications to ensure future delivery can be sustained and that any service 
impacts can be agreed.

(c) That the Housing Team engage with the National Landlord Association and 
local landlords to join the voluntary accredited landlord scheme, information 
is widely promoted through to local residents on the housing standards they 
should expect and officers continue to benchmark with other Local 
Authorities who have delivered landlord licensing schemes to ensure that the 
Council can deliver a scheme if necessary. 

(d) That officers establish monitoring and evaluation arrangements to enable the 
efficacy of this initiative to be assessed by the Council and its strategic 
partners in the context of both this estate and on the basis that any learning 
can be used to address similar estate-based issues elsewhere in the Borough 
in future.

Reasons
Following local concerns about a wide range of issues on the Miners Estate in Kidsgrove, 
resulting in low housing demand, a range of options have been considered and full 
consultation on the option of Selective Licensing has been undertaken with the ai
[...]
lding

Submitted by: Elaine Burgess

Portfolio: Finance, IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected: Knutton

Purpose of the Report

To outline the proposal to demolish the disused former Knutton Recreation Centre building and the 
reasons for this.

Recommendations 
(a) To approve demolition of the former Knutton Recreation Centre building at a cost of 

up to £50,000.

(b) To authorise the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and Customer to commission 
suitably qualified and experienced contractors to undertake the necessary demolition 
works.

(c) That the cost be met from borrowing, in accordance with the approved Treasury 
Management Strategy.

(d) To approve consultation on the future disposal of the site in line with the Council’s 
Asset Management Strategy 2015/16 – 2017/18 with the results of this to be reported 
to a later meeting of Cabinet alongside an update on other issues relating to the 
former Knutton Recreation Centre site.

Reasons
The Council remains responsible for this disused property and continues to incur costs of keeping it 
safe. Boarded-up properties are often an eye sore in the community and can attract anti-social 
behaviour (as has happened here); it is appropriate that the Council takes this into account when 
considering the building’s future use. 

1. Background

1.1 The former Knutton Recreation Centre became surplus to operational service requirements 
in 2012 as part of the then planned consolidation of indoor leisure activities to the new 
Jubilee2 centre in the nearby Newcastle town centre. It was always planned that the building 
would be demolished as part of the business case for the development of J2 and that the 
site would be disposed of for redevelopment at the most appropriate time.  

1.2 In September 2012 Cabinet authorised the disposal of the site on which the former 
Recreation Centre stands; however no resolution has been made regarding the building 
[...]
lowing the 2012 Cabinet resolution to dispose of the former 
Knutton Recreation Centre site it is now listed within the Asset Management Strategy for 
disposal.  Following demolition of the recreation centre building it is therefore proposed that 
Officers consult on disposal of the site in line with the procedure established in the Asset 
Management Strategy with the results of this being reported to a later meeting of Cabinet 
alongside an update on progress with other site constraints (as referenced in paragraph 1.3 
of this report).

viii) Revenue Costs of Maintaining the Unused Building
Retaining the unused former recreation centre building in its current state incurs revenue 
costs of approximately £10,400 per year.  This is made up of business rates liability and 
required inspection visits, the details of which are set out in Section 9 below.  Were any 
essential safety work required this would be an additional cost to this.  The Council’s 
Streetscene team also incurs an opportunity cost of £250 per week in staff time for grass 
cutting and litter picking.  This Streetscene cost can be expected to continue whilst the 
Council retains ownership of the former recreation centre site and demolition of the unused 
building would not in itself have an impact on that particular cost.

3. Proposal and Reasons for Preferred Solution

3.1 It is proposed to demolish the building for the reasons outlined above; most importantly for 
public safety and financial reasons. In addition it would improve the short term visual amenity 
of the area pending the site’s longer term redevelopment (which is likely to be housing-led). 
The demolition of this building would enable the latter process to begin and this would 
include public consultation to seek the views of local residents (in accordance with the 
established approach set out in the approved Asset Management Strategy).

4. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 This proposal fits with the corporate priority of a 
[...]
scene service.

7.4 Demolition costs

There is provision in the approved capital programme of £40,000 for demolition costs (based 
upon historical estimates). As stated above, the currently estimated cost could be up to 
£50,000. Because the Council has a current shortfall of available capital receipts to fund the 
capital programme it will be necessary to borrow to meet these costs. The current approved 
Treasury Management Strategy permits borrowing in such circumstances where there is a 
gap between expenditure being incurred and funds from asset sales being received.  

8. Major Risks 

8.1 A risk assessment will be completed by the company commissioned to complete the 
demolition works. 

9. Key Decision Information

9.1 This is not a key decision. 

10. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

10.1 Cabinet has previously received reports on the disposal of the former recreation site at its 
meetings of September 2012 and October 2011.

11. List of Appendices

11.1 None

12. Background Papers

12.1 Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17





 

 
1

Stubbs Walk Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 
Supplementary Planning Document 

Submitted by: Guy Benson, Head of Planning Services

Portfolio: Planning and Housing

Ward(s) affected: Town Centre Ward

Purpose of the Report

To seek Cabinet approval to adopt as a Supplementary Planning Document the Stubbs 
Walk Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan.

Recommendations 

That the Supplementary Planning Document relating to Stubbs Walk Conservation 
Area Appraisal and Management Plan be adopted.

Reasons

Following a consultation on a draft Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan the 
Planning Committee has recommended to Cabinet that the Council adopt Conservation 
Area Appraisal and Management Plan for the Stubbs Walk Conservation Area.

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Planning Committee has received re
[...]
2

2.4 The Conservation Area Advisory Working Party at its meeting on the 29th February  
recorded its thanks to  the officer for the quality and detail of the document, and 
resolved that the information be received and the comments of third parties on the 
original draft be noted.

2.5 The document consists of two sections – a Conservation Area Appraisal and a 
Management Plan. The Appraisal summarises the significance of the Conservation 
Area, includes a spatial and character analysis, an assessment of the quality and 
character of its buildings, and concludes with a summary of the opportunities and 
constraints. The appraisal concludes that the key issues in the area are:
 Protection of the townscape and built features of the Conservation Area including 

the trees, landscape and front boundary walls;
 Use of modern materials on  historic buildings, such as upvc windows and doors 

and inappropriate changes to historic buildings;
 Consideration of additions to the Register of Locally Important Buildings and 

Structures;
 Insensitive signage on businesses.

2.6 The purpose of the Management Plan is to provide a framework for future actions – 
some 16 are identified – e.g. proposing the article 4 direction to enable control over 
future development; working with property owners on effective tree management and; 
working with owners to achieve compliance with relevant planning policies.

3. Proposal

3.1 That the Supplementary Planning Document relating to the Stubbs Walk Conservation 
Area Appraisal and Management Plan be adopted.

4. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

4.1The adoption of the SPD assists the Council in achieving its corporate priority of creating 
a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough and the priority relating to Borough of 
Opportunity. As an example of community engagement the drawing up of the draft 
Supplementary Planning Document reflects the Council’s aspiration to be a co-
operative Council.

5. 

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 14/09/16

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 14th September, 2016
Time of Commencement: 6.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the 
Chair

Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner, J Williams, Rout 
and Robinson

Officers Kelvin Turner, David Adams, Neale 
Clifton, Geoff Durham, Phil Jones and 
John Sellgren

Apologies Councillor(s) 

1. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June, 2016 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. COUNCIL PLAN 2016-2018 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval and adoption of the Council Plan 
for the period 2016-2018.  All Members had been asked for their comments for 
possible improvement on the draft plan and some had been received which would be 
taken into consideration.

Resolved: That the Council Plan for 2016-18 be approved.

4. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

A report was submitted to Cabinet regarding the financial strategy for the Council 
over the next five years.  The Medium Term Financial Strategy had been scrutinised 
by the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee (FRAPS) on 
Thursday 8 September, 2016 and had submitted their comments, requesting that 
they be taken into account. A copy of the comments was circulated at the meeting. 

Resolved: (i) That the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Efficiency
Plan for 2017/18 to 2021/22 be approved.

 
(ii) That the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Efficiency

Plan be submitted to Central Government  for the purpose of 
securing a four-year funding settlement for Revenue Support 
Grant up to and including 2019/20.

(iii) That the Executive Director (Resources and Support



Cabinet - 14/09/16

2

services) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder – Finance, IT 
and Customer  be authorised to approve any final amendments 
to the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Efficiency Plan 
between the Cabinet date and the date of submission to Central 
Government (14 October 2016). 

5. DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval of the Discretionary Rate Relief 
Policy in respect of National Non-Domestic Rates.

Resolved: That the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy be approved.

6. CORPORATE POSTAL SERVICES 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval  for the provision of corporate 
postal services following the expiry of the current contract.

Resolved: That a new two year contract be awarded under the Stoke-on-Trent 
City Council procurement (Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 
having been a named participant in this process) to UK mail who was 
the successful provider following the procurement process and the 
current incumbent service provider to NULBC, which would offer 
business/service continuity.

7. MINERS ESTATE - GALLEYS BANK, KIDSGROVE 

Minute relates to the report commencing at page 75 of the agenda NOT page 63.

A report was submitted to the Cabinet to review the consultation feedback and 
options for intervention on the Miners estate in order to address low housing demand 
and the issues arising therefrom.

Mr Gavin Dick of the National Landlords Association was in attendance at the 
meeting and had asked the Leader of the Council, Councillor Elizabeth Shenton to 
read out a statement of support:

“the National Landlords Association supports the recommendation by the Council in 
relation to the Miners Estate, Galleys Bank, Kidsgrove and we look forward to 
working with the Council in delivering the objectives”. 

The Deputy Leader, Councillor Terry Turner proposed two additional 
recommendations to those included within the agenda report.  These are included 
below as recommendations (v) and (vi).  The Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Housing, Councillor Kyle Robinson advised the Cabinet that he was in total 
agreement with the additional recommendations.

Councillor Turner thanked the National landlords Association for their support and 
stated that they were welcome to be part of the partnership group.

Resolved: (i) That the establishment of a pro-active multi-agency, 
co-operative approach be approved with immediate effect to 
build community capacity and maximise opportunities for 
external funding. 



Cabinet - 14/09/16

3

(ii) That officers be authorised to re-prioritise existing staff 
resources, in consultation with relevant Portfolio Holders, 
in order that this initiative can be effectively co-ordinated 
and managed by the Partnerships Team. That a further 
report is submitted to Cabinet in October 2016 outlining 
the medium term resource implications to ensure future 
delivery can be sustained.

(iii) That the Housing Team engage with the National 
Landlord Association and local landlords to join the 
voluntary accredited landlord scheme, information is 
widely promoted through to local residents on the housing 
standards they should expect and officers continue to 
benchmark with other Local Authorities who have 
delivered landlord licensing schemes to ensure that the 
Council can deliver a scheme if necessary. 

(iv) That officers establish monitoring and evaluation 
arrangements to enable the efficacy of this initiative to be 
assessed in the context of both this estate and on the 
basis that any learning can be used to address similar 
estate-based issues elsewhere in the Borough in future.

(v) That officers write to the local Member of Parliament to
lobby Government to find ways of investing in the 
unmodernised properties to bring them up to a 
mortgageable standard.

(vi) That a partnership group is set up to meet on a regular, at
least quarterly, basis which should include relevant 
statutory partners, local members, the residents 
association, neighbourhood watch, local neighbourhood 
Police and relevant officers.

8. KNUTTON RECREATION CENTRE 

A report was submitted to the Cabinet outlining the proposal to demolish the disused 
former Knutton Recreation Centre building.

The Deputy Leader stressed that the building needed to be demolished, secured and 
a decision made on the future of the site.

Throughout the process, the local community would be liaised with for their views 
and to keep them informed as to what was happening.

The Cabinet was advised that demolition works would cost up to £50,000.  The 
council may need to borrow this funding in the short term but there would be cost 
savings in respect of maintenance etc in the region of £10,000 per year.

Members were made aware of a number of issues that could affect the developability 
of the site and the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development, Mr Neale 



Cabinet - 14/09/16

4

Clifton strongly recommended that the issued were resolved before proceeding with 
demolition.

Resolved: (i) That the demolition of the former Knutton Recreation
Centre building, at a cost of up to £50,000, be approved.

(ii) That the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and Customer be 
authorised to commission suitably qualified and experienced contractors to 
undertake the necessary demolition works.

(iii) That the cost be met from either borrowing, in accordance with the approved 
Treasury Management Strategy or from capital receipts.

(iv) That consultation on the future disposal of the site in line with 
the Council’s Asset Management Strategy 2015/16 – 2017/18 
be approved, with the results of this being reported to a later 
meeting of Cabinet alongside an update on other issues 
relating to the former Knutton Recreation Centre site.

9. STUBBS WALK CONSERVATION AREA 

A report was submitted to the Cabinet seeking approval to adopt the Stubbs Walk 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan as a Supplementary Planning 
Document.

Resolved: That the Supplementary Planning Document relating to the Stubbs 
Walk Conservation Area and Management Plan be adopted. 

10. BUDGET PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

A report was submitted to the Cabinet providing members with the Financial and 
Performance Review Report for the first quarter of 2016-17.  A copy of the Report 
was attached at page 103 of the agenda.

Resolved: That the contents of the Financial and Performance Review Report for 
the first quarter 2016/17, be noted.

11. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.10 pm


